OP \$40.00 3158304

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM325598

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW	ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSI	GNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Arthur H. Garceau		11/21/2014	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ondine, LLC	
Street Address:	6 State Street	
City:	Montpelier	
State/Country:	VERMONT	
Postal Code:	05602	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VERMONT	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3158304	ONDINE SUZANNE THIERRY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8028598716

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8028645751

Email: trademarks@dinse.com
Correspondent Name: N. Joseph Wonderly
Address Line 1: 209 Battery Street

Address Line 4: Burlington, VERMONT 05401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14293.3 TM ASSIGMENT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maya O. Boffa
SIGNATURE:	/Maya O. Boffa/
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (B1313305xA047C)#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (B1313305xA047C)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005416 FRAME: 0431

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement is made by and between Arthur H. Garceau., a United States citizen with an address of 1625 Johnson Street, Hollywood, Florida 33020 ("Assignor") and Ondine, LLC, a Vermont limited liability company ("Assignee") (collectively referred to herein as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns U.S. Registration No. 3,158,304 for the word mark ONDINE SUZANNE THIERRY ("Mark") and common law rights in the Mark;

WHEREAS, Maya Boffa has filed an application to register the mark ONDINE with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (U.S. Ser. No. 86-209,002), which application Maya Boffa has agreed to assign to Assignee upon the filing of an amendment alleging use; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all common law and other rights to the Mark, and obtain an assignment of U.S. Registration No. 3,158,304 together with the goodwill associated with the Mark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500) paid to the Assignor, the sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor agrees to and hereby does assign, convey and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business associated with or symbolized by the Mark and the right to sue and collect damages for past, present, and future infringement thereof and all other benefits of the Mark.
- 2. Assignor consents to the recordation of this assignment by Assignee with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. Assignor shall immediately cease and forego use of the Mark.
- 4. Assignor shall not oppose or challenge Maya Boffa's application to register the mark ONDINE or any application filed by Assignee to register ONDINE or similar marks used with similar goods or services. Assignor shall not challenge Assignee's use of the mark ONDINE or any other similar mark used with similar goods or services.
- 5. As consideration for the Assignment of the Mark and goodwill associated with the Mark, Assignee agrees to pay to Assignor the sum of \$2,500 (two thousand five hundred dollars in U.S. currency).
- 6. Assignor represents and warrants that it has the authority to transfer and assign all right, title and interest in and to the Mark to Assignee.

{B1307484.1 14293-0003}

- 7. This Agreement will be fully binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 8. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Trademark Assignment Agreement to be executed as of the dates noted below.

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE: ONDINE, LLC

Arthur H. Garceau

//,

Name:

Title:

Date: 11/21/14

Date: 11/13/14

{B1307484.1 14293-0003}

RECORDED: 12/09/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005416 FRAME: 0433